
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
2026 WM PHOENIX OPEN MEDIA GUIDE  

 
SECTION 1: 

2025 ROUND-1 RECAP AND STATS 
 



2025 WM Phoenix Open
First Round Tournament Summary

1 Taylor Moore -7 32 33 65
2 Wyndham Clark -6 32 32 64
2 Lee Hodges -6 31 34 65
4 Akshay Bhatia -5 33 33 66
4 Tom Kim -5 33 34 67
4 Justin Thomas -5 32 34 66
4 Nicolai Højgaard -5 31 35 66
4 Thomas Detry -5 32 34 66
9 Andrew Putnam -4 34 32 66
9 Adam Schenk -4 34 32 66
9 Matthieu Pavon -4 34 34 68
9 Alex Smalley -4 35 32 67
9 Jake Knapp -4 35 32 67
9 Christiaan Bezuidenhout -4 36 31 67
9 Corey Conners -4 32 35 67

16 Doug Ghim -3 33 36 69
16 Camilo Villegas -3 32 34 66
16 Scottie Scheffler -3 37 32 69
16 Adam Svensson -3 34 35 69
16 Robert MacIntyre -3 34 34 68
16 Adam Hadwin -3 34 34 68
16 Keith Mitchell -3 36 32 68
16 David Skinns -3 32 36 68
16 Rasmus Højgaard -3 36 32 68
16 Jordan Spieth -3 34 34 68
16 Byeong Hun An -3 35 33 68
16 Kurt Kitayama -3 36 32 68
16 Will Chandler -3 33 35 68
16 Daniel Berger -3 35 33 68
30 Ben Martin -2 34 36 70
30 Denny McCarthy -2 34 38 72
30 Ryan Fox -2 34 38 72
30 Brian Harman -2 34 35 69
30 Trey Mullinax -2 34 35 69
30 Michael Kim -2 35 34 69
30 Rafael Campos -2 34 35 69
30 Sungjae Im -2 35 34 69
30 Peter Malnati -2 35 34 69
30 Luke List -2 36 33 69
30 J.T. Poston -2 33 36 69
30 Nick Hardy -2 34 35 69
30 Davis Thompson -2 35 34 69
30 Chandler Phillips -2 35 34 69
30 Kris Ventura -2 34 35 69
45 Andrew Novak -1 34 35 69
45 Nico Echavarria -1 38 33 71
45 Matt Wallace -1 34 36 70
45 Harry Hall -1 35 34 69
45 Ryan Palmer -1 37 33 70
45 Ben Kohles -1 35 35 70
45 Bud Cauley -1 35 35 70

45 Will Gordon -1 35 35 70
45 Nick Dunlap -1 35 35 70
45 Vincent Norrman -1 34 36 70
45 Nick Taylor -1 34 36 70
45 Hideki Matsuyama -1 37 33 70
45 Mackenzie Hughes -1 34 36 70
45 Jesper Svensson -1 36 34 70
45 Sepp Straka -1 36 34 70
45 Sam Burns -1 36 34 70
45 Maverick McNealy -1 36 34 70
45 Gary Woodland -1 35 35 70
45 Brandt Snedeker -1 33 37 70
45 Henrik Norlander -1 34 36 70
45 Joe Highsmith -1 35 35 70
66 Sam Ryder E 33 37 70
66 Taylor Montgomery E 36 35 71
66 Min Woo Lee E 34 36 70
66 Billy Horschel E 35 36 71
66 Webb Simpson E 35 35 70
66 Kevin Streelman E 33 38 71
66 Carson Young E 36 35 71
66 Emiliano Grillo E 37 34 71
66 Seamus Power E 35 36 71
66 Kevin Yu E 38 33 71
66 Max Greyserman E 35 36 71
66 Ben Griffin E 35 36 71
66 Lanto Griffin E 36 35 71
66 Rico Hoey E 34 37 71
66 Mac Meissner E 35 36 71
66 A Jose Luis Ballester Barrio E 35 36 71
82 Matt McCarty +1 37 35 72
82 Matt Fitzpatrick +1 38 34 72
82 Brice Garnett +1 35 35 70
82 Jacob Bridgeman +1 36 36 72
82 Patrick Fishburn +1 37 35 72
82 Vince Whaley +1 36 36 72
82 Chris Kirk +1 36 36 72
82 C.T. Pan +1 38 34 72
82 Michael Thorbjornsen +1 34 38 72
91 David Lipsky +2 34 37 71
91 Sami Valimaki +2 36 37 73
91 Ryo Hisatsune +2 37 36 73
91 Cameron Young +2 36 38 74
91 Austin Eckroat +2 35 38 73
91 Chris Gotterup +2 36 37 73
91 Joel Dahmen +2 36 37 73
91 Nate Lashley +2 37 37 74
91 Sam Stevens +2 37 36 73
91 Ben Silverman +2 38 35 73
91 Charley Hoffman +2 36 37 73
91 J.J. Spaun +2 36 37 73
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91 K.H. Lee +2 35 38 73
91 Kevin Kisner +2 37 36 73
91 Greyson Sigg +2 36 37 73
91 Erik van Rooyen +2 36 37 73
91 Max McGreevy +2 36 37 73
91 Hayden Springer +2 40 33 73
109 Eric Cole +3 36 38 74
109 A Luke Clanton +3 37 37 74
109 Patton Kizzire +3 37 37 74
109 Victor Perez +3 36 38 74
113 Beau Hossler +4 38 37 75
113 Chan Kim +4 34 39 73
113 Chez Reavie +4 37 37 74
113 Patrick Rodgers +4 37 39 76
113 Sahith Theegala +4 36 38 74
113 Si Woo Kim +4 38 36 74
113 Davis Riley +4 36 38 74
113 Matti Schmid +4 39 36 75
113 Lucas Glover +4 35 40 75
113 Chad Ramey +4 39 36 75
113 Steven Fisk +4 36 39 75
124 Mark Hubbard +5 36 37 73
124 Tom Hoge +5 40 38 78
124 Paul Waring +5 39 37 76
124 Thriston Lawrence +5 38 38 76
128 Max Homa +6 39 37 76
128 Frankie Capan III +6 38 39 77
130 Jesse Mueller +7 38 40 78
131 Brendon Todd +8 40 39 79
WD Rickie Fowler - 39 35 74
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2025 WM Phoenix Open 
(6th of 36 FedExCup Regular Season events) 
 
Scottsdale, Arizona February 6-9, 2025 Purse: $9.2 million ($1.656 million/winner)  
TPC Scottsdale (Stadium Course) Par/Yards: 35-36—71/7,261 FedExCup points: 500 (winner)  
 

COMPLETED First-Round Notes – Friday, February 7, 2025 
 
Weather: Sunny. High of 77. Wind SSW 5-10 mph. Play was suspended due to darkness at 6:13 p.m. with nine players yet to 
complete their round. The first round will resume on Friday at 8:15 a.m. and was completed at 8:39 a.m.  
 
First-Round Leaderboard 

Pos. Player Total 

1 Wyndham Clark 64 (-7) 

T2 Taylor Moore 65 (-6) 

T2 Lee Hodges 65 (-6) 

 
Wyndham Clark (1st/64) 

• Scottsdale resident and World No. 7 opens with bogey-free 64, his lowest opening round on TOUR since a 64 in the first 

round of the 2023 U.S. Open, his second of three PGA TOUR titles; his career-low opening round on TOUR came at the 2020 

WM Phoenix Open (61) 

• Seventh start in the WM Phoenix Open; has one top-10 in six previous starts (T10/2023) 

• Fourth start of the 2025 PGA TOUR Season; finished T73 in his title defense at last week’s AT&T Pebble Beach Pro-Am 

• Fifth 18-hole lead/co-lead on TOUR; 0-for-4 in converting to victory (most recent: T1/2024 PLAYERS/finished T2) 

Miscellaneous Notes 

• 15-time PGA TOUR winner Justin Thomas (T4) is two shots back after 18 holes; has four career top-10s at TPC Scottsdale 
without a victory (3rd/2019, T3/2020, T8/2022, 4th/2023), one of only two TOUR venues where he has earned four top-10s 
without a win (Silverado Resort/Procore Championship) 

• Brothers Nicolai Højgaard (T4) and Rasmus Højgaard (T16) are among two sets of brothers (and twins) with PGA TOUR 

membership in 2025 (other: Parker and Pierceson Coody); Nicolai earned his PGA TOUR card in 2024 via the DP World 

Tour’s Race to Dubai, and Rasmus followed the same path in 2025; this week marks the 10th time the brothers have played 

in the same PGA TOUR event and both are making first start in the WM Phoenix Open 

• World No. 1 Scottie Scheffler (T27) was 2-over through first nine holes (started on No. 1) and played the back nine 4-under, 

with eagles at No. 10 (holed out from fairway bunker from 104 yards) and No. 15; third TOUR round with two eagles 

Scheffler TOUR rounds with two eagles 

R1 2025 WM Phoenix Open 

R1 2023 THE CJ CUP Byron Nelson 

R3 2022 The American Express (Stadium Course) 

• Amateur Luke Clanton (T109) opened with a 3-over 74; the Florida State junior will earn PGA TOUR membership via PGA 

TOUR University if he makes the cut 

• Camilo Villegas (T4) is playing in his final year of a tournament winner exemption from his most recent of five PGA TOUR 

wins at the 2023 Bermuda Championship; failed to record a top-10 in 26 starts during the 2024 PGA TOUR Season; in three 

starts this season, has two missed cuts (Sony Open in Hawaii, Farmers Insurance Open) and a T7 (The American Express) 

• Born and raised in Phoenix, Arizona, Matt McCarty (T82) opened with a 1-over 72 in his tournament debut; a former 

standard bearer at the WM Phoenix Open, earned his PGA TOUR card in 2024 via a Three-Victory Promotion from the Korn 

Ferry Tour and went on to win the Black Desert Championship in October in his second start as a member 

 
 

 



2025 WM Phoenix Open
TPC Scottsdale (Stadium Course)

First Round Course Statistics

Hole Par
Hole
Ydg Average Eagles Birdies Pars Bogeys

Double
Bogeys

Triple
Bogey+ Min Max Rank

Avg Over
Under- Par

1 4 393 3.992 0 18 96 17 0 0 3 5 12 -.008

2 4 458 4.153 0 12 88 30 1 0 3 6 3 .153

3 5 566 4.504 9 57 55 10 0 0 3 6 17 -.496

4 3 180 2.992 0 18 98 14 0 1 2 6 12 -.008

5 4 470 4.168 0 10 95 21 4 1 3 7 2 .168

6 4 450 4.153 0 11 90 29 1 0 3 6 3 .153

7 3 210 3.122 0 13 90 27 1 0 2 5 7 .122

8 4 486 4.145 0 8 96 27 0 0 3 5 5 .145

9 4 456 4.137 0 16 84 29 1 1 3 7 6 .137

OUT 35 3669 35.366 9 163 792 204 8 3

10 4 432 4.015 1 16 94 20 0 0 2 5 11 .015

11 4 464 4.115 0 16 86 27 2 0 3 6 9 .115

12 3 199 3.214 0 8 94 23 5 1 2 6 1 .214

13 5 560 4.489 3 69 51 8 0 0 3 6 18 -.511

14 4 482 4.122 0 14 88 28 1 0 3 6 7 .122

15 5 549 4.634 4 55 58 13 1 0 3 7 16 -.366

16 3 164 3.099 0 14 92 23 2 0 2 5 10 .099

17 4 338 3.802 2 40 71 18 0 0 2 5 15 -.198

18 4 436 3.977 0 24 90 15 0 2 3 7 14 -.023

IN 36 3624 35.467 10 256 724 175 11 3

TOT 71 7293 70.833 19 419 1516 379 19 6

Round 1

Rounds Below 70

Rounds Below Par

Rounds Par And Below

Rounds At Even Par

Rounds Over Par

Rounds 80 And Over

43

66

81

15

50

0

Total For First Round Posting 131 Scores

Early Late

Scoring Average 70.76 70.91
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WM Phoenix Open
Groupings & Starting Times

Thursday & Friday, February 06 & February 07, 2025

Rd. 1 
1 Tee

Rd. 2 
10 Tee

7:20 AM 12:00 PM Trey Mullinax
Birmingham, AL

Sam Stevens
Wichita, KS

Ben Silverman
Juno Beach, FL

7:31 AM 12:11 PM J.J. Spaun
Los Angeles, CA

Bud Cauley
Palm Beach Gardens, FL

Patrick Fishburn
Ogden, UT

7:42 AM 12:22 PM Greyson Sigg
Sea Island, GA

Vince Whaley
Alpharetta, GA

Carson Young
Pendleton, SC

7:53 AM 12:33 PM Rafael Campos
Guaynabo, PUR

Emiliano Grillo
Chaco, ARG

Seamus Power
Waterford, IRL

8:04 AM 12:44 PM Kevin Yu
Taoyuan, TWN

Patton Kizzire
Sea Island, GA

Vincent Norrman
Sweden

8:15 AM 12:55 PM Mackenzie Hughes
Dundas, Ontario, CAN

Matt Kuchar
Jupiter, FL

Byeong Hun An
Seoul, KOR

8:26 AM 1:06 PM Maverick McNealy
Las Vegas, NV

Peter Malnati
Knoxville, TN

Chris Kirk
Watkinsville, GA

8:37 AM 1:17 PM J.T. Poston
Hickory, NC

Lucas Glover
Jupiter, FL

Nick Hardy
Northbrook, IL

8:48 AM 1:28 PM Erik van Rooyen
Johannesburg, RSA

Corey Conners
Listowel, Ontario, CAN

Kurt Kitayama
Chico, CA

8:59 AM 1:39 PM Henrik Norlander
Stockholm, SWE

Max Greyserman
Short Hills, NJ

Joe Highsmith
Lakewood, WA

9:10 AM 1:50 PM Lanto Griffin
Jacksonville Beach, FL

Max McGreevy
Edmond, OK

Paul Waring
Wirral, ENG

Rd. 1 
10 Tee

Rd. 2 
1 Tee

7:20 AM 12:00 PM Charley Hoffman
Rancho Santa Fe, CA

Ben Kohles
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL

Matti Schmid
Germany

7:31 AM 12:11 PM K.H. Lee
Seoul, KOR

Kevin Kisner
Aiken, SC

David Skinns
Lincoln, ENG

7:42 AM 12:22 PM Michael Kim
Dallas, TX

Will Gordon
Davidson, NC

Rasmus Højgaard
Denmark

7:53 AM 12:33 PM Nick Dunlap
Jupiter, FL

Justin Thomas
Louisville, KY

Luke Clanton -a
Hialeah, FL

8:04 AM 12:44 PM Nick Taylor
Abbotsford, British Columbia, CAN

Hideki Matsuyama
Sendai, JPN

Jordan Spieth
Dallas, TX

8:15 AM 12:55 PM Sepp Straka
Vienna, AUT

Sam Burns
Shreveport, LA

Sungjae Im
Jeju-do, KOR

8:26 AM 1:06 PM Jake Knapp
Scottsdale, AZ

Luke List
Augusta, GA

Gary Woodland
Topeka, KS

8:37 AM 1:17 PM Davis Thompson
St. Simons Island, GA

Brandt Snedeker
Franklin, TN

Christiaan Bezuidenhout
Kempton Park, RSA

8:48 AM 1:28 PM Brendon Todd
Athens, GA

Victor Perez
Tarbes, FRA

Chandler Phillips
College Station, TX

8:59 AM 1:39 PM Chad Ramey
Fulton, MS

Ben Griffin
Chapel Hill, NC

Nicolai Højgaard
Denmark

9:10 AM 1:50 PM Kris Ventura
Moss, NOR

Will Chandler
St. Simons Island, GA

Jesse Mueller
Phoenix, AZ
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WM Phoenix Open
Groupings & Starting Times

Thursday & Friday, February 06 & February 07, 2025

Rd. 1 
1 Tee

Rd. 2 
10 Tee

12:00 PM 7:20 AM Sam Ryder
Longwood, FL

Taylor Montgomery
Las Vegas, NV

Sami Valimaki
Nokia, FIN

12:11 PM 7:31 AM Beau Hossler
Mission Viejo, CA

Ryan Fox
New Zealand

Chan Kim
Gilbert, AZ

12:22 PM 7:42 AM Mark Hubbard
Denver, CO

Min Woo Lee
Perth, AUS

Andrew Novak
Sea Island, GA

12:33 PM 7:53 AM Matt McCarty
Scottsdale, AZ

Akshay Bhatia
Jupiter, FL

Wyndham Clark
Denver, CO

12:44 PM 8:04 AM Scottie Scheffler
Dallas, TX

Tom Kim
Seoul, KOR

Max Homa
Scottsdale, AZ

12:55 PM 8:15 AM Billy Horschel
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL

Sahith Theegala
Spring, TX

Rickie Fowler
Murrieta, CA

1:06 PM 8:26 AM Robert MacIntyre
Oban, SCO

Harry Hall
Cornwall, ENG

Si Woo Kim
Seoul, KOR

1:17 PM 8:37 AM Austin Eckroat
Edmond, OK

Chris Gotterup
Little Silver, NJ

Adam Hadwin
Abbotsford, British Columbia, CAN

1:28 PM 8:48 AM Joel Dahmen
Clarkston, WA

Nate Lashley
Scottsdale, AZ

Ryan Palmer
Colleyville, TX

1:39 PM 8:59 AM C.T. Pan
Taiwan, TPE

Keith Mitchell
Chattanooga, TN

Rico Hoey
Philippines

1:50 PM 9:10 AM Thriston Lawrence
Pretoria, RSA

Frankie Capan III
North Oaks, MN

Jose Luis Ballester Barrio -a
Spain

Rd. 1 
10 Tee

Rd. 2 
1 Tee

12:00 PM 7:20 AM Ben Martin
Greenville, SC

Doug Ghim
Arlington Heights, IL

David Lipsky
Las Vegas, NV

12:11 PM 7:31 AM Andrew Putnam
University Place, WA

Denny McCarthy
Rockville, MD

Ryo Hisatsune
Okayama, JPN

12:22 PM 7:42 AM Chez Reavie
Scottsdale, AZ

Patrick Rodgers
Avon, IN

Eric Cole
Tequesta, FL

12:33 PM 7:53 AM Camilo Villegas
Medellin, COL

Tom Hoge
Fargo, ND

Adam Schenk
Vincennes, IN

12:44 PM 8:04 AM Nico Echavarria
Colombia

Matt Wallace
England

Taylor Moore
Edmond, OK

12:55 PM 8:15 AM Lee Hodges
Athens, AL

Adam Svensson
Canada

Cameron Young
Palm Beach Gardens, FL

1:06 PM 8:26 AM Brian Harman
Saint Simon's Island, GA

Matt Fitzpatrick
Sheffield, ENG

Webb Simpson
Charlotte, NC

1:17 PM 8:37 AM Davis Riley
Hattiesburg, MS

Brice Garnett
Gallatin, MO

Matthieu Pavon
Bordeaux, FRA

1:28 PM 8:48 AM Kevin Streelman
Wheaton, IL

Alex Smalley
Greensboro, NC

Jacob Bridgeman
Inman, SC

1:39 PM 8:59 AM Daniel Berger
Tequesta, FL

Thomas Detry
Brussels, BEL

Mac Meissner
Dallas, TX

1:50 PM 9:10 AM Hayden Springer
Trophy Club, TX

Michael Thorbjornsen
Wellesley, MA

Steven Fisk
Stockbridge, GA

Alternates

1 Jesper Svensson
2 Niklas Nørgaard
3 Rikuya Hoshino
4 Tim Widing
5 Taylor Dickson

6 Brian Campbell
7 Harry Higgs
8 Thomas Rosenmueller
9 William Mouw
10 Quade Cummins

Approx Starting Times for Saturday: 9:30 am - 11:30 am 
Finish Times for Saturday: 4:30 pm 

Approx Starting Times for Sunday: 9:00 am - 11:00 am 
Finish Times for Sunday: 4:00 pm 

Tee Times: pgatour.com or TOUR Links


